

PUBLIC

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION



COMMISSIONERS: Edith Ramirez, Chairwoman
Julie Brill
Maureen K. Ohlhausen
Joshua D. Wright

_____)
In the Matter of)
)
McWANE, INC.,) DOCKET NO. 9351
Respondent.)
_____)

COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S REPLY BRIEF

Deborah L. Feinstein
Director

Pete Levitas
Deputy Director

Geoffrey M. Green
Acting Assistant Director

Christopher Renner
Acting Deputy Assistant Director

Michael J. Bloom
Assistant Director for Policy & Coordination

Jeanine Balbach
Attorney, Office of Policy & Coordination

Edward D. Hassi, Esq.
Linda M. Holleran, Esq.
J. Alexander Ansaldo, Esq.
Joseph R. Baker, Esq.
Thomas H. Brock, Esq.
Monica M. Castillo, Esq.
Mika Ikeda, Esq.
Andrew K. Mann, Esq.

Federal Trade Commission
Bureau of Competition
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
Telephone: (202) 326-2470
Facsimile: (202) 326-3496
Electronic Mail: ehassi@ftc.gov

Dated: July 12, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL ANALYSIS 2

 A. McWane Unlawfully Conspired With Sigma and Star to Restrain Price Competition 2

 1. Standard for Proving a Conspiracy2

 2. Reliable Ordinary Course Business Documents Establish Parallel Curtailment of Project Pricing.....4

 3. McWane’s Evidence of Competitive Pricing Is Insubstantial6

 4. Overwhelming Plus Factor Evidence Establishes Concerted Action.....9

 5. McWane’s Waiver Argument Is Without Merit16

 6. McWane’s Published Price Announcements Were in Furtherance of the Conspiracy to Curtail Project Pricing16

 B. The DIFRA Information Exchange Is Unlawful Under the Rule of Reason..... 18

 C. Dr. Normann’s “Data Analysis” Was Grossly Flawed..... 21

 1. Dr. Normann’s Price Variation Analysis Is Meaningless and Does Not Disprove the Existence of Parallel Conduct22

 2. Dr. Normann’s Data Analysis When Applied to the Correct Period Is Consistent with Collusion.....23

III. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	17
<i>Edward J. Sweeney & Sons, Inc. v. Texaco</i> , 637 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Golf City, Inc. v. Wilson Sporting Goods Co.</i> , 555 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>In re McWane, Inc.</i> , 2012 FTC LEXIS 155 (Sept. 14, 2012)	4, 7, 8, 21
<i>In re Plywood Antitrust Litig.</i> , 655 F.2d 627 (5th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>In re Publ'n Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3, 7
<i>In re Realcomp II</i> , 2007 WL 6936319 (Oct. 13, 2009).....	2
<i>Jung v. Ass'n of Am. Med. Colleges</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2004)	20
<i>Marseilles Hydro Power LLC v. Marseilles Land & Water Co.</i> , 481 F.3d 1002 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Montgomery Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. United States</i> , 615 F.2d 1318 (Ct. Cl. 1980)	2
<i>Todd v. Exxon</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3394 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2013).....	1, 3, 21
<i>United States v. Beaver</i> , 515 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. General Electric Co.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 753 (D.N.J. 1949)	1
<i>United States v. SKW Metals & Alloys, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	9
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	2

Articles and Treatises

Donald S. Turner, <i>The Definition of Agreement Under the Sherman Act: Conscious Parallelism and Refusals to Deal</i> , 75 HARV. L. REV. 655 (1962)	9, 10
George A. Hay, <i>Oligopoly, Shared Monopoly, and Antitrust Law</i> , 67 CORNELL L. REV. 439 (1982).....	19, 20
George J. Stigler, <i>A Theory of Oligopoly</i> , 72 J. POL. ECON. 44 (1964)	19
Louis Kaplow, <i>An Economic Approach to Price Fixing</i> , 77 ANTITRUST L.J. 343 (2011).....	17
Massimo Motta, <i>COMPETITION POLICY: THEORY AND PRACTICE</i> (2004).....	19
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (supp. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
William E. Kovacic, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Plus Factors and Agreements in Antitrust Law</i> , 110 MICH. L. REV. 393 (2011).....	13
